

26.07.2023

Present: Sh. Mukesh Sharma, Counsel for petitioner
alongwith petitioner.

None for R-1/State.

Sh. Vijay Yadav, Proxy counsel for R-2 to R-7.

Heard. Perused.

Case is today fixed for PE.

PW-1 & PW-2 are also present for their cross-examination.

In pre-lunch session i.e. at about 11.00 AM proxy counsel for respondents No.2 to 7 had requested that matter be passed over for 2.00 PM as main counsel will be available at 2.00 PM.

Now at 2.31 PM proxy counsel for respondents No.2 to 7 submits that main counsel is not available today.

Perusal of record shows that copy of evidence by way of affidavit of PW-1& PW-2 was supplied to opposite party on 27.09.2022. On 01.12.2022 PW-1&PW-2 were examined in chief and their cross-examination was deferred at the request of proxy counsel for respondents subject to total cost of Rs.6000/-.

Today also PW-1&PW-2 are present. However, ld. Counsel for respondents No.2 to 7 is not available even today.

In view of aforesaid facts and circumstances, additional cost of Rs.2000/- is imposed upon each respondent i.e. total cost of Rs.12,000/-.

Now to come up on 05.09.2023 for payment of cost and for cross-examination of PW-1&PW-2.

(Deepak Dabas)
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/ 26.07.2023